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26 October 1963. 

The oted that ONUC 0-47 airoraft 
• 215 is :to be util z or regular scheduled and/or special 
ghta n dance with tlie gene~al policy 

laid bl 6354 dated 25 Ootober 1963. 



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNlES - UNITED NA~ Ol~ A~~l l : N 
AU CONGO IN THE CONGO 

To 

From 

BOITE POSTALE 72'8 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIOUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

9 October 1963 

Officer-in-Charge / 

Senior Air Staff Officer , Air Division 

Subject: Use of VIP Aircraft 

Wl 
1 . Refe r ence is made to New York ' s cable No. 5858 concerning 
the proposed visit to ONUC by Major General Almgren (Chief of 
Swedish Defense Staff). 

2. During his visit, General Almgren wishes to travel from 
Leopoldville to Kamina on _.30 October and from Kamina to 
Elisabethville ..QJl l or 2. NovembeJ:,_. - The Force Command er has 
suggested tba t our VIP aircraft be used for thes e two trips 
and has stated that he bas no personal n e ed for the aircraft 
on these dates. 

3 . If you have no comitments for the VIP aircraft during the 
dates mentioned above , and vvi th your approval , we would like 
to arran ge a detailed itinerary for General Almgren. 

cc: Force Commander 
Chief of Staff 
Chief Air Tpt Ops 
Swedish LO 

-~ 
( ~ W/C 

Senior Air Staff Officer 
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16 u stt 1963 

01 • Carey Seward, ief Administrati e Officer 

From: A. c. Gilpin, cting Chief, Civilian Operations 

Suoject, Travel of non- UC personnel on O UC planes 

'?he rlst · arrang ents regarding travel of non-0 UC personnel 
on ONUC aircraft are that the Chief and Deputy Chief of Civilian 
perations, Chiefs of Agency mi sions and Principal Adviser~, may reco -

mend such travel here it is in the interest of Civilian Operations, 
for authorisation by the Chief Administrative fficer. uch travel has 
always been on a "space ~ailable• ba.si, i.e. if seats are available on 
the aircraft, the p ople concerned can travel; if not, they cannot. On 
this b&sis, th fact that e now have a greatly reduced fleet of aircraft 
is not strictly relevan to the grantin of the authority. It does mean, 
of course, that fewer people will, inf t, be able to travel. 

Recently, three requests for travel by non-0 UC personnel on a 
"space available" basis have been turned down b your office. One 
related to a chick n-bre din project fo ing part of a refugee re-
settle ent sch en ar Go a. he second related to the travel of the 
Vice-Pre ident of the United ations Association of the F deral Republic 
of Germany, in connection ith a vocational training project for hioh 
go e ent and priv te funds in Gennany: ight be made available. he 
third related to the travel of an en ·ncer and hydro apher in connection 
with the urgent work ,rear pro otin in order to re uce the danger of 
floods in and a.round lbertville. 

In a.11 these case, the travel mi.s directly related to the ork 
of Civili Operations. ~Is et that, instead of outright 
reJeotion, ou mit;ht normally authorise such travel on ou.I' reco enda.tion, 
on a strictly "space available" be.sis, it being understood by all concemed 
that th people in question 11 onl1 bd able to travel on O UC aircraft 
f seats happen to be available • 

COi • Dorsinville ~ 
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I 'kt, H If I l h 
ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES ~ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

BOITE roSTALE ~ 
LEOroLDVlLLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU OONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVlLLE 

To : Mr. Dorsinville ' 

13 Ju~t1 
Mr. S. Habib Ahmed, Chief, Civilian Operations 
Mr. B. Twigt, Chief Administrative Officer 

From : Force Cormnander 

Subject: Deployment of Otter Aircraft 

As y ou know, it was planned to have two Otter aircraft based at 
Luluabou rg \Ii th effect from the date our fifth Otter, now being un­
crated at N1Djili, would be available. 

However , due to the present urgent requirements at Elisabethville 
for light recconnaisance aircraft , it will be necessary to have two 
Otters deployed at 2lisabethville for some time before the transfer of 
one additional Otter to Lulu abourg is possible . 

(Kebbede Guebre) Lt Gen 
Force Commander 

( Copy sent to Mr. Packham,p.i ., 
15.7. 63) 
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801TB POSTALE 724& 
. LEOPOLDVILLB 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLB , ONUC, LEOPOLDVI.U.B' 
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Chef des Services Ad.ministratifs 

Mr. B. T. TWIGT 

Tel. 3921 
Ext . 179 
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c/lt/JM 1/1/ /3 
ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES' f-UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

AU CONGO W IN THE CONGO 

To 

BOI'I'E POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVIl.LE 

REPUBUQUE DU OONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVIl.LE 

Officer - in - ubarge 

: Air Comn1a.nder 

;:;ubj e ct : Note of 22 June regarding 
unauthorized e..,sen1-,er on 47 
fro 1.1 Go~ to Bu: .. :a vu 

27 June 

1 . r<1he 0a Lain of 4 7 208 .,1.Lich lifted your p" rty fro . Goma to 
Bu cc.,vu hb.s been int rviG\/e b the 0hief f ir Trc..nsJ_.;ort Opera-cions . 

2 . Two irregul1:.ri ties ,.,ere revealed as e. r sul t of tLis intLr Ticw: 
;:;o J; of t .1.e passen 6 ers \,ere not in - O.Jsession uf Om Lovern nt Or ers 
an one I•cJ.ssenger ;.t· s c;;,llm. ed to travel in the crew compartment . 

') 
..) . As 
at your 
re:ports 
on this 

t lis v1as a speci&l mission ni th the air craft being pl- ced \ 
dispose.l , a _p:3.ssen0 r mani est was not avo.ilaole . C'he CL.ptain 
that _.r . Gaviolc1. a}?i-,roved the pass 6e of four or five passen 6 ers 
fli t •1i th out movement orders . 

4 . The J::.,.pt::.in exylains that he invited one of these passen 6ers , a 
I';/ 

lc..dy , to ride in the enginl-er ' s s c.1,t 1,1here she 1oula be more co !±'ort ­
e.ble than in the Dain cabin . By so doinb , he bectme guilty of bre _;:­
ing regulations . This 118,s been brou 0 ht to his attention and the atten ­
tion of his Jg_uaaron UOiillilcalder. 

5 . A :memorandum is now being ..f:!reps.rea. to ~-~ovement Control to im:press 
u_..,on them the fact that all 9assen 6 ers must have move cnt ora.ers and 
captains of aircrc.ft are to refuse any passenger not po s sess i ng such 
oruers . 

6 . Your observation on this matter is a:p reciated and it is antici~r ted 
that tLe c.ontern.1latcd action 1i ill _prevent a re - 001.;urrence of theue ir ­
re6ula r i ties . 

cc: l!1or ce Co1..r.iander 
Chief ir Tpt Ops Off 
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22 June 1963 

NOTE 

During Mr. Dorsinville's voyage by C 46 from Gema to 

Bukavu on 15 June, 4.30 to 5 p .m., l.t., there was a blonde girl 

hidden in the cockpit during the trip. 

Mr. Dorsinville saw her board the plane before all 

regular passengers. She disembarked when the crew believed every 

passenger gone, but she was again seen by two of Mr. Dorsinville's 

party. 
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InformSLf copies.21 lJ ;3 
Mr. Dorsinville, Officer-in-Charge 
Mr. Twigt, Chief Administrative Officer 
Prof. Badre, Director, Bureau of Ee, Coord. 
Mr. Peche, ICAO 
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Le.9 i 1963 

a Reverende M re, 

J'ai l'honneur d'acouser reception de votre 1 ttr 
lettre du 5 m 1, par laquelle vou nous de andez d'aseurer 
le tran port de la Rev. Soeur Lips par avion de l'ONU d 
Leo:poldvHl :- Kamin • 

D companies oom· eroi lee yant r'tabli une service 
d'avion regulier entre Leopoldville et K mina, il nous est 

lheur usement impo sible d'offrir une place a bord d'un 
avion de l'ONU ~ votre in£ir iere, et nous vous en exprimons 
nos regrets. 

Veuillez agreer, ma R'verende Mere, l'asaur·nce d ma 
consideration tres distlnguee. 

Mary w. Robert on 
A s1 t nte du Charged la ission 

La Superieure ener l des Soeur de Marie 
ru de la gare, I 
Pittem - Fl. 0cc. 
:BELGI UE 
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Soeurs de Marie 
rue de la gare, I 
PITTEM -Fl.Occ. 

Pi ttem, Je 5 mai I963 . 

Belgique 

Messieurs, 

A la Direction Generale de l' 
Organiss~ion des Nations Unies au Congo 
B.P. 7248 

LEOPOLDVILLE - R.Congo 

La Rev. Soeur LIPS Alice, inf'irmiere de 1 1 hopital 
de la Base de Kamina, qui vient de passer en Belgique quelques 
mois de repos strictement necessaire apres 9 ans de travail 
au Congo, repartira lundi le 20 prochain et arrivera a Leopold­
ville mardi ~le 2I mai a 5 h du matin, par avion ~bena. 

Pour rejoindre la Base de Kamina, elle voudrait pro­
fiter d'un avion ONU, seul moyen de tr~sport entre Leopoldville 
et la Base de Kamina. 

Nous vous prions done de bien vouloir avoir l'obli­
geance d'organiser le voyage de la Soeur LIPS Alice afin qu'elle 
puisse rejoindre l'hopital de la Base le plus vite possible 
apres son arrivee a Leopoldville. 

Ce voyage est assez urgent car une des soeurs-infir­
mieres de l'hopital de la Base est tombee malade et on atteml 
avec impatience du renfort. 

Nous vous prions d'agreer, Messieurs, nos remerci­
ments anticipes pour le ser~ice que vous-vovoudrez bien nous rendre 
et l'assurance de notre consideration distinguee, 
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c/ 1-1\ 4-11 I 

10 April 1963 

To • C. 0 iol a , Civili·n Affairs Offic r, 
Buka vu ' ~ 

: ~a ry • Ro ert o, osi t unt to O icer-in-Cnarge 

ubj . : 

This is to inform you tn~t r re Etti er as 

been ut oriz do ne fli bht nd return f ro Buk vu 

to L opoldvill 

to Leo,t-1oldv' 11 

will b retur n 

re r e in 0 er will .. 
with hi • 

, 27 

ve 50 s x t r b 

co e 
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10 A ril 1963 

To Civilian Aff irs O ficer, 

From: ob rtson, Aosist:nt to Officer-i n-Char e 

. ubj . : Frere Et ti nger 

This is to inform ou th t Fr re Ettin er has 

been aut1or ized on fli ht and r turn from Bukavu 

to Leopoldville. l unders tand he wishes t come 

to Leo oldv ill e on Sunda, 21 pril an d t · t e 

~ill e r et rn in Saturd , 27 ril. 

F ' r e Ettin er will have SO k s ex tra b ga e 

wit hi . 
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Votr let 
t d 'El 
et 

le 

au jor J coo 
a 1·0 oldvill 
on attention. 

J'ai le porter a votr ce u notre 
line r.duite est de ne ·i' tr r le avions 
d 1'0 ucun er on d ue mentionnez, 
et je n' fair e dane le ·o 
present. 

d 
Veuillez 

a consider 

end a 
en che 

co: Major Jacobson 

mr 
I, 

r r teur, l' seurance 
i 

Robe1· 
. Cha.re· de 

des Nations 
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Tbe S Q !ll ral o! the 

pliJnents to ,Pe nent , reaenta t, the 

ted Nati ons and has tb honeip:.' to re · S 

22 March 1963 · 

The Secreta a t 
be United Natio tb regard to no 

trav ll1ng on United t.1ons nights, lt ie not possible to c 

tr1 n Jour t El v cs.a1u1111,,~ -of tt U t 
flights to the Congo" aroc, however 1 ll., ol c~, extend to 

hiJll all the usual oourtesi&s d cooper tion in the Cil o rt.er 
hi e rd.val the:r- • 

cc: Mr. Gardiner 
Lansky 
Caruthers 
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le 25 mars 1963· 

Monsieur, 

Je regrette de vous faire savoir qu'il n'est pas de la 

competence de l'ONUC de transporter a Elisab~thville lee deux 

geuns gene que vous nous avez envoyes aujourd'hui. Les avione 

de l'ONUC eont entierement eng gee au transport des fournitures 

et de notre propre ~ersonnel; lea eeuls Congolais que nous 

pouvons ttansporter sont oeux que le Premier inietre lui­

m&me nous a recommandes. 

Agreez, Monsieur, mes oivilitee. 

Mary W. Robertson 
Aesietante du Charge de la Mission 

Monsieur ·sameul Tshiumalenge 
Minist~re de l'eduoation 
LEOPOLDVILLE 



Leopoldvi l le, •arch ~5 1963 

,lill you please let these two boys go in and 

1ave pass to oecurity Office. T1ey 1ave to meet one 

who is in Charg.e of Transport Assistance so they 

fin out possibil i tiesi to return to KATIN by ONUC 

plane . The have ide~ti~ication car 1it1 t1em . 

Tha r ye, • 

r' 
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-
21st rch 

To : Chief, Travel Section 

F'rom . .K.A • Gardiner, Officer-in-Ch rge O 1UC . 
SLiject . Travel of Hr. V ldes . 

for political reasons it is very i portent that Mr. V ldes 
should acco pany the group of AC officers proceeding to Elisab thville 
by Air Congo Boeing on Friday rning 22nd arch. Please arrange for 
r. Valdes to have a ticket on that pl ne. The exp nses ent iled will 

be borne, of cour , by O UC. 

3 
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REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 

' CABINET 
DU PREMIER MINISTRE 

Objet: 

Leopoldville , le 

/CAB/P. M./ 

Monsieur le Charge de Mission, 

J 1ai l 1honn eur de vous demander dlenvisager 
la possibilite d 1assurer le transport sur Elisabethville de 
Monsieur SOSO Raymond, a bord du prochain avion ONUC 
quittant Leopoldville a destination dlElisabethville. 

Monsieur SOSO est en effet fonctionnaire du 
Gouvern ement Central detache aupres du Ministere diEtat 
charge des Affaires Sud ... Katangaises. 

J e vous en remercie d 1 avance et vous prie 
d 1 agreer, Monsieur le Charge de Mission, 11 assurance 
de ma haute consideration. 

G' 
C 

CABINET 
DU 

PREMIER 
"'.INIS 

c.'<-°' 
" .. rt 

~MIER MINISTRE 

Monsieur le Charge de Mission 
des Nations ... Unies au Congo 

LEOPOLDVILLE 



dear 

Yeur letter regarding y ur prepesed. vi i t to 
Danish Unite be n as ed • me by Mr.Oardiner. Iain very 

1 a ed t state that wh n ver yeu fin it conv nient te notify 
the details f y ur itinerary e ah 11 b gad t• make the 
neoes ary arrangement on normal oheduled fli;hta. 

I very, rnuoh reg:t:et h wever tha.t UN polioy 
d•ea ne en·ble m to co rd travel tacilities in re ect f. 
you~ wif . The Dani h .o, ef oour e, would be readily available 

h_u d you wish him to aooompany u . 

I rema.int ear 

cc/ Mr . Gardi ner 

Bi Excel lenoy 
r. J. P ludan, 

Danish ba aador, 
Dani h ~iihfm.e, µt'A.4,()A../ I 

LEOPOLDVILL • I/ 

~ l,t,Oen, 
-x""'eb~b!"""-e-d-~0-u~eb~r_t!!_ 

Force Commander 
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BRITISH EMBASSY, 

LEOPOLDVILLE. 

March 8, 1963. 

I be l ieve it might be possible ~ 
for you to offer transport to Elisabethville 
to three British citizens , Mr. J . Winter , 
Miss E. Williamson and Mr. D. E. Gammon, 
who are at present stranded in Leopoldville . 
If you were able to offer them this assist ­
ance I would be most grateful to you . • 

The Officer in Charge, 
o.N.u.c., 

Leopoldville . 

(F. w. Marten ) 

4 

J 

,. 



EXP1 KALENGA Joseph 
c/ 0 KAYAMBA conatE1ntin 

Gard,ien d.e lA Prison , 

le 7 mPra 1963 

o/ ,4-tJ If If/I/ 3 a MUENA-DITU~-

onsieur le Represent~nt de 
OBJET:DemAnde de Reint~g~Ption. 

tt. a.Ir IC tJ fe·· "1 '!.. 1/.V ~-1 

de et a 
· µoPOLDVILLE, -

· Monsieur le 

,. 
Je oussigne Joseph K.ALENGA, EX- Peintre 

Vit~ier a la Base de Kamina, engage le 16 septembr 
1953, ai l'honneur de vouB demander de bien vouloir 
m' env oye r un ticket de i.iuena-Di tu a Kamina Base · pour 
reintegrer mon ancien poste.-

Je auia parti de la Base Kamine, en da te du 
24 avril' 1961 suite aux troubles Tchiombiste.-

D ns l'attente d'une suite f v6r eble qui 
sere reservee de m p~l't , veu1llez greer Monsieur le 
Repr f sentant , l'assurence de m consid r ~tion tre s 
distin uee.- ' 
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THE FOREIGN SERVICE 

OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Dear Mr. Gardiner, 

American Embassy 
Leopoldville 

Republic of the Congo 
February 28, 1963 

It would be appreciated if the United Nations 
could provide air transportation for Mr. Victor 
Maffei, who is travelling on official orders for 
the United States Government, to Stanleyville. 

Mr. R.K.A. Gardiner 
Officer-in-Charge, ONUC 

Leopoldville 

Sincerely, 

inistrative Offio 



CJ ~ 1M ~\ \ () 
OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES a\ UNITED NATIONS OPERATION 

AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

BOITE POST ALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

Luluabourg, 27 Febru ry 1963. 

'ro: r iss Mary W. R berts , Of::ic-- f the Offic 

FROM: R. Cha. ul ff, Devuty Chief Civil f irs, L 

SUBJ CT: Family of l 1.1lunb Albert 

Reference y ur mem ra.dum f February 22 I wish t inform you tnat, 
at the beginning f February, we had alreaczy requested ur pa.tr ls t 
try t get seme int rr.1ati n a.b ut tile family I ' , r . -lulumba Albert, in 
the regi n I i .. bi, Bene Piana, Lukumbikumbi and eventually bring them 
t Lul uab urg . 

Unf rtunately t11e patr ls c uld not get the inf nnati n requested. 

We are asidng ur pa.tr ls t m e new searches in the area and will 
inf rm y u f tne results . 



r------,--------- - --- -----;c-.,,----

N R 

INDICATE 
PRIORITY 

Address (es) 

SVC 
Service 

1JNITED NATIONS - NATIONS UNil!II 

ppppp 
Roathle 

CLEAR CAl3LE 

ONUC LULUABOURG INFO ONUC EVI,LLE 

(TEXT & SIGNATI.IRE) Insert prefix & / or number as required 

ti LU-69 CHAOULOFF INFO J THU FRO GARDINER 

Prlorite Nations traffic 
Is strictly limited. 

✓ 

USE OOUBLE SPACING. 

REF CIV 1351 PEID ISSION GRANTED FOR THIABA CIGNACE AND TUMBA 

FELICIAB TO TRAVEL EVILLE IN SEARCH OF THEIR FAMILIES. 

WOULD APPRECIATE INFORMATION REGARDING PROGRESS THIS ENTIRE 

T. 0 . R. 

T . 0 . D. 

OPERATION. 

Drafted by : 

Authorized 

Date 

M. Robertson 

R •. Gardiner 

27 Feb. '63 



✓. 



, ... 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I , 

To 

From 

. . 

Subj.: 

22 Feb. '63 

Mr. E. Packham, Luluabourg 

nr~ W. Rober vbOn 

Family r1u.MBA Albert in Bak:wanga 

Attached please find a letter concerning 
the family of Mr. Mulumba, which, he tells me, 
is 7 kms from Miabi in the direction of Katende • 
• r. Mulumba came to see me today and he is very 
anxious cono~rnin& .th♦ safety of his fami ly. 

He tells me he has alre dy spoke n to you 
a out them, d anything you could do to have 
them s~nt to Leo on space available basis would 
be greatly ap~reciated. 

... 



-- ---- - ---
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la l Tl 1963 
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SHA 



.. ' .. 
VALABLE CE JOUR SEULEMENT 
V.-1.LID O1""LY ON THE DA.TE OF I SSUEI 

LAISSEZ - PASSER FOUR LE SIEGE DE 1 10 . ~.u . c . 
O. N. u . c . HK'tDQUA.c"l.l'ERS .n.DMITTANCE P .ASS 

ROY.c1.L SEULEI-IDNT 
ROYAL PASS ONLY 

'l 2 FEV. t96~ 
DATE =..c.•-• ________ No • ______ _ 

Veuillez la i sse r passer M.'7>1-r:, ~ ,,4 -a._,,-,. f'Jl)r If'.~ 
Pl ea se admit the fo ll owi ng named perso n. 

p our voir c;>74 -<.a ~ea ,/(d~ 
-+;o vi s it 

HEURE __ Y'.i_1/_ {....._ J _ _,. ___ _ 
Ti me 

:SATIMENT: A 
Buil din g 

:s6) 

Hour s 

D FINANCE 

pou r l a:r r a i so n su i va nt e . 
fo r the be l ow sta t ed re ason . 

ETAGE : 1 2 3 4 5 Q 7 :Sel - Et age 
Fl oo r 

:SURE.au No. 
Office 

Si gna tur e :m t ori see 
Si gn atu r e of admi tt in g offici a l 



Honore A. MUSUMBU, 
34, avenue Prince Baudouin, 
BAIIDALUNGWA / LEOPOLDVILl,E. 

Monsieur le Charge de Lission , 

Leopoldville , le 20 fevrier 1963. 

Monsieur R. GARDINER, 
Charge de Mission de l'O.N.U. au Congo, 
LEOPOLDVILLE. 

Evacuation de ma famille d'Elisabethville vers Leopoldville. 

Me referant a la correspondance anterieure concernant l'objet 
sous rubrique, j'ai l'honneur et le plaisir de vous annoncer que c'est avec 
une joie inouie que j'ai vu me parvenir les 13 membres de ma famille deman­
des et ce par les bons soins de l'ONUC. 

Je vous remercie tres vivement et vous avoue que je vous 
suis particulierement reconnaissant pour ce geste humanitaire de l'organi­
sation de paix que vous representez dans notre pays. Je vous prie de vou­
loir bien accepter d'etre mon interprete aupres de tous ceux de vos colla­
borateurs pour leur transmettre mes vifs remerciements d'avoir - au nom 
de l ' Humanite - sauve pour l'amour de Dieu non seulement ma famille mais 
aussi les nombreuses personnes dont la vie etait vraiment en danger depuis 
l'arrivee de la Mission de l'O.N.U. dans notre pays. 

Par la meme occasion, je remercie tres sincerement le Chef 
des Operations Civiles ainsi que les dirigeants de ses services qui ont 
tout fait pour arriver a cet honorable resultat qui a vraiment remonte 
mon moral apres avoir perdu une partie de biens et un nouveau-ne par le 
fait de la cecession sud-katangaise et l'insecurite qu'elle a engendree 
surtout a Elisabethville • 

.,_ Maintenant que notre pays retrouve son-·visage naturel tant 
,1 -~ recheclie et l'arrivee de ma famille qui me contrar· <.jour et nuit, je me 

vois dans l'obligation de vous presenter mes hommages ainsi qu'a votre 
Organisation en ma qualite d'un citoyen qui attendait les effets concrets 
de votre action. 

Vous souhaitant une poursuite fructueuse des taches qui 
vous sont confiees, je vous prie de croire, Monsieur le Charge de hission, 
en mes sentiments les meilleurs et les plus reconnaissants. 

H. Musumbu. 

cc. Monsieur le Chef des Operations Civiles O.N.u.c., 
avec l'assurance de ma consideration tres distinguee . 



i i 
o-· d 

on 
r 

t 

Vu rez 1 tic~et a 
' dr suiv t : 
ulu dou rd 
c/ y norien 
B.C bourc; 

A.o 
C. 

-n·t ,1 2 /2/I 03.-

R 
t 

' e t t 

L-EoPOt.J:JJ/it..t..E 

i 'r 1 R r nt, 

f 
i 

E u .,., ;.,L .B 

l 



Exp; Jo""eph NI'UM3 
Central PJr Office 
ONUC - IQ 
!&QPOID VILL Leopoldville, le 15 Fevri er 1963 

A Vonsiair Robert GAR~ ER 
Chef de l'Operation Civile de l'o.rr.u.c. 
' a 
LEOPOLDVILLE - -

Monsieur le Represent~nt, 

Ia Bienveillance avec laquelle vous avez toujours temo1gne a ~haque cas 
qui vo~~ preoccupe oane votre lourde tache · me permets ae soumettre a votre examen, 
avec l'espoir de me donner satisfaction, le probleme suivant: 

Depuis Aeja, moi je travaille aans l'Organtsation Internationale dont 
la direction vous est confiee sous les auspices de Mr. U. Thant, ecretaire General. 
Les circonstances speoiales que traverse le Congo m' ont place nans une situation Ae 
foit, de fagon que je me trouve aujourrPhu separe ne ma famil e composee de- tm 

femme et.de mes cinq enfants. 

En ef~et, es le debut des troubles au Katanga, j'avais faj _t urecede ma 
famille a BakwsnPa ou se trouve mes parents. Quelques mois anres, j'avais eu 
l'occasion de m'embarquer pour Leopolilville ou je me suis fait enroler dans le 
personnel subalterne de l'O .u.c. 

Compte tenu ae ces oirconstances spec:i..ales, je ne puis que recourtr a 
votre bonte en vous priant de bien voulo r me faire acheminer cette famille e 
Bakwanga a LeonoJilville Je ~rains fort qu'un accioent quelconque n'arr ve a 
ce11e-ci etant donne l'etat exceptionnel existant dans cette partie du Pays. 

Encore, ce qui est a. reP-retter, Monsi.eur le Representant, le 9 Fevrier 1°6.3 
j'ai regu une let+re ernanent e ma famille, m'avertiss8nt que la sante de ma fenune et 
de mes cinq enfants etait a deplorer, su te au manque de soins medicaux et dU regime 
alimentaire. 

Pour votre gouverne, cette fami1le ~st cornposee ne: 

1°) ma femme, la nommee O~BO nastasie 

2°) de mes cinq en~ants dont: ler ~UYI r e-Maaaleine 
2e. NDtJ',1BA Alphonse 
Je. AYI Emile 

ans 
7 ti 

5 1t 

3 tr 4e. KABANGU Jacques 
5e. DIANDA Patrice 19 mois; 

et celle-ci habite chez mon Pere Mr. NDUB/t Alphonse, res1-dant dans la Commune de 
Bakuadianga a Bakwanga. 

Dans l'attente d'une suite 
Monsieur le enr~sentant, l'assurance 
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NOMBI Sebastien 
72 Rue de Bamboma 
LOO / BANDA.LUNGWA. 

Excellence, 

Leopoldville, le 5 fevrier 1963. 

A Son Excellence Monsieur Robert GARDINER 
Representant du Secrataire Genera]/4.e 110. IJ.U. 
Building Royal 
LOOPOLDVIL /KALINA.-

Je soussigne Sebastien NUMBI, e:1!-Chef de Cabinet de 
l'ancien Ministre de la Justice Mr Remy MWAllBA, ai 11honneur de 
solliciter aupres de votre haute bienveillance, mon transport 
de Leo a E/ville . · 

Pour votre information, je me trouve a LoopoldvilJe 
depuis mars 1960. Je :fus envoye, design.a pA-r mon parti P.P.K.- BAID­
BAKAT, par l'Administration provinciale du temps des Belges pour 
travailler au Gouvernement transitoire (appele a l ' epoqtie~OLLEGE 
EXECUTIF GENERAL). J'etais seoretaire dans le cabinet du Ministre 
MWAMBA Remy a·lors membre du College ayant represents le Katan~a 

Actuellement, le Ministre MWAMBA ne faisant plus pa~tie 
de l'aquipe gouvernement apres le remarniement du gouvernement 
ArouIA, je ne puis exper~r oette faveur de transport aux frais 
du Gouvernament Central, ayant perdu ma qualite de membre de 
cabinet ministerial . 

Toutefo~s, au oas ou les implications politiques du 
moment ne vous permettraient paa de satisfaire a ma requ te 7 je 
vous serai infiniment reconnaissant de bien vouloir transmettre 
un message en ce sens au gouverne ment katange.is a Elisabethville . 
Les Autorites de la place, entre autres Mr le President TSHOMBE 
et le Ministre KIMBA connaissent bien mon cas et j 1 espere qu ' ils 
ne manqueront pas de faire le neoessaire . 

Je suis maria et pare de quatre enfants . 

· Je vous remercie de tout coeur a l'avance pour tout 
ce que vous voudrez bien faire pour moi. 

Pour ne pas abuser de votre temps combien pre cieux, 
ma presente tient lieu d 1une demande d' audience aupres de votre 
Excellence ~ux jour et heure qui vous oonviendraient le mieux 
pour m' informer de la suite qua vous aimeriez y reserver o 

Da.ignez agreer, Excellence, l'e:x:pression de mes 
sentiments de tres haute consideration. 

s. 


